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I. POLICY
Bylvay (odevixibat) will require prior authorization to ensure appropriate use.  The process for initiating a prior authorization
request can be found in policy PHARM 20.

1. PPMCO members are subject to the Priority Partners formulary, available at www.ppmco.org. 
2. USFHP members are subject to prior authorization criteria, step-edits and days-supply limits outlined in the Tricare

Policy Manual.  Tricare Policy supersedes JHHC Medical/Pharmacy Policies.  Tricare limits may be accessed at: http://
pec.ha.osd.mil/formulary_search.php?submenuheader=1 

II. POLICY CRITERIA
A. Bylvay may be approved for patients meeting the following: 

1. Progressive Familial Intrahepatic Cholestasis (PFIC)
a. Patient is 3 months of age or older
b. Documented diagnosis of PFIC with both of the following: 

I. genetic confirmation of PFIC type 1 or PFIC type 2
II. elevation of serum bile acid concentration

c. Documentation showing the patient is experiencing significant pruritis
d. Documentation of trial and inadequate response to both of the following: 

I. ursodiol (ursodeoxycholic acid)
II. an agent used for symptomatic relief of pruritus (e.g. cholestyramine, rifampin)  

e. Prescriber is, or has consulted with, a hepatologist or gastroenterologist with experience in treating PFIC
2. Alagille Syndrome (ALGS)

a. Patient is 1 year of age or older
b. Documentation has been submitted showing the following:

I. Diagnosis of ALGS, confirmed with genetic testing showing a JAG1 or NOTCH2 mutation
II. Patient has significant moderate-to-severe pruritus
III. Evidence of cholestasis, shown by at least one of the following; 

i. Total serum bile acid > 3 times upper limit of normal (ULN) for age
ii. Conjugated bilirubin > 1 mg/dL 
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iii. Fat-soluble vitamin deficiency otherwise unexplainable
iv. Gamma-glutamyl transferase > 3 times ULN for age
v. Intractable pruritus explainable only by liver disease

IV. Patient does not have a history or ongoing presence of other types of liver disease (eg. biliary atresia,
progressive familial intrahepatic cholestasis, hepatocellular carcinoma)

V. Patient has had trial and inadequate response, or contraindication to both of the following: 
i. ursodiol (ursodeoxycholic acid)
ii. an agent used for symptomatic relief of pruritus (e.g. cholestyramine, rifampin)  

VI. Prescriber is, or has consulted with, a hepatologist or gastroenterologist with experience in managing
ALGS

III. AUTHORIZATION PERIOD/LIMITATIONS
A. Initial therapy may be approved for 12 months
B. Continuation of therapy may be approved in 12-month intervals with documentation showing the patient is tolerating

treatment, as well as one of the following: 
1. A decrease in pruritis from baseline
2. A decrease in serum bile acid concentration 

IV. EXCLUSIONS
A. Bylvay will not be approved for the following: 

1. Pediatric patients that are less than 3 months of age
2. Patients with decompensated liver disease
3. Patients with a history of liver transplant
4. Patients with portal hypertension
5. Patients with pathologic variations of the ABCB11 gene that predict complete absence of the BSEP protein
6. Any indications or uses that are not FDA-approved, or guideline-supported

B. The use of physician samples, or manufacturer product discounts, does not guarantee coverage under the provisions of the
medical and/or pharmacy benefit. All pertinent criteria must be met in order to be eligible for benefit coverage.
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